DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, :
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AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

ORDER FACT SHEET
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Date Order Filed_Lo *21-(57
1) Respondent’s/Petitioner’s/Applicant’s Name: H. Steven Peirsol
2) License Number: MH 2912 3) Profession Type: Mental Health Counselor
4) Type of Order: __ X Discipline |
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9) Violation Codes: ~ 3(, 32 |5

10) Penalties Imposed:  Voluntary Relinquishment of License

11) Closure Code: 40 0 L/

12) Exhibits to be Attached to Final Order: (3)

a) Administrative Complaints (2)

b) Voluntary Relinquishment of License -

13) Special Handling Instructions
14) Fact Sheet Prépared By: Joy A. Tootle, Board Counsel
15) Codes Added to Fact Sheet By: Robin McKenzie, Program Administrator

16) Exhibits Attached to Order By: Robin McKenzie, Program Administrator
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. Department of Health

.. o e Ou ORI
' ' STATE OF FLORIDA Deputy Agency Clerk

BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY,
AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
Vs. Case No.: 2003-03453
2005-67717
License No.: MH 2912
H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, L.M.H.C. '

Respondent.

FINAL ORDER

This matter appeared before the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family
Therapy and Mental Health Counseling, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida
- Statute, at a duly-noticed public meeting on May 11, 2007, in Orlando, Florida, for consideration
of a Voluntary Relinquishment of License (attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) executed by the
Respondent in this cause. Petitioner was represented by Cynthia Jakeman, Assistant General
Counsel. Respondent was not present Upon consideration of the Voluntary Relinquishment, the
documents submitted in sﬁpport thereof, the arguments of the parties and otherwise being
advised in the premises,
| IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the voluntary relinquishment is

accepted as a resolution of this case.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clerk of the Department of

Health.




DONE AND ORDERED this__/ | dayof__<—] ¢he_ , 2007.

—t
Susan J .ﬁFoster, HEecutive Director
For the Board of Clinical Social Work,

Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental
Health Counseling

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY thét a true and correct copy of the foregding has been furnished by
U.S. Mail to H. Steven Peirsol, c/o Allen Grossman, Esq., P.O. Box 11189, Tallahassee, FL
32302-3189; by interoffice mail to J oy A. Tootle, Assistant Attorney General, Office of the
Attorney General, PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050; Cynthia Jakeman,

Assistant General Counsel, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-65,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 this & \ day of M ' , 2007.
Deputy Agency Clerk
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STATE OF FLORIDA Py
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 4
Petitioner,

CASE NO. 2005-67717
CASE NO. 2003-03453

'H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, LM.H.C.,

Respondent.
/

Respondent H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, LM.H.C., license number MH 2912, hereby

T

e et L

Tten? s Tt
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voluntarily relinquishes Respondent’s ficense to .practlce MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING in
. theState of Forida and'stz.tes as follows: _ | ’ *
1. Respondent’s purpose in executing this Voluntary Rellnquishment |s to avold
~ further administrative action with respect to this cause. Respondent understands that
.ac'cep-tance' by the Board of Qlinical Social Work, Marfiége énd Fa;ﬁily Therépy, aﬁd Mental
' Health Counseling (hereinafter the Bdard) of this Voluntary Relinquishment shall be
' -d)nstrued as _d!sclbﬂnaw action against Respondent’s llcense pursuahi to Section
456.072(1)(F), Florida Statutes.
2. Respon_dent acknowledges that probable cause has been found as to a
\)icf)lation""bf Sections 491.009(1)(k)(r), Florida Statutes, and that an Amended
| Administrative Complaint has been filed in the above referenced case. Respondent .
- neither admits nor denles the factual .allegations In the Amended administrative
Complaint. | |

- DOM v. H. Steven Peirsol

Case Nos. 2005-67717, 2003-03453 VRL -
Prepared October 25, 2006 page 1 initialed by Respondent )
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3. Respondent agrees to never reapply for licensure under Chapter 451,
Florida Statutes.

4, _Respondent agrees to voluntarily cease practicing mént'al health
counseling immediately upon executing this Voluntary Re_linquishmeht. Respondent
further agrees to refrain from the practice of mental health counseling uhtil_ such time

as this Vo|uhtary' Relinquishment is presented to the Board and the Board Issues a

written final order in this matter. |
.5.  Upon the Board's acceptance of this Voluntary Relinquishment, Respondent
agrees to watve all rights to seek judiclal review of, or to otherwlse dwallénge or contest
the validity of, this Voluntary Relinquishment and of the Final Order of the Board
inmrpcrating this Voluntary Relinquishment. '
6. Petitioner and Respandent hereby agree that upon the Board's acceptance
of this Voluntaw Relinquishment, each party shall bear Its own attorney's fees ang costs
| relatéd to the prosemﬁon or defense of this matter. |
7. Respohdent authorizes the Board to reQiew and examine ail ihvestigative flle
materials concerning Respondent in connection with the Board’s conslderation of this
vOlu_ntary Relinquishment.,  Respondent agrees that conslderation of this Volun;ary
Relinquishment and other related materials by the Board shall not prejudice or predﬁde
the Board, or any of is members, from further particlpation, consideration, or resolution

of these proceedings If the terms of this Voluntary Relinquishment are not accepted by the

Board.

DOHM v. M. Staven Pairsal, LM.H.C.

~ Cese No. 2005-67717, 2003-03453 VRL /! .
Prepared October 25, 2006 page 2 Initialed by Respondent//
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DATED this | o dayof NIV B E L ne

i<

H. Steven Pelrsol, LM.H.C.
Voluntary Relinquishment of License MH 2912
Case Numbers 2005-67717, 2003-03453

STATE OF FLORIDA. / +
COUNTYOF _ ¥/ ol

Before me personally appeared [igamz le 2['“,‘“4 I ¢ whose ldentity is known to

me by___ personal knowledge oE by presentation of £/, Dr,i. Lo £nt 25 identification

A

(type of identification), and who acknowledges that his or her signature appears above,

- Sworn to or affirmed before me this Lz & day of __a 7 wcan e , 2006.
AIDA DEMETRIOS
Notaty Pubic - Slsw of Plorda
Commbasion Explros Nov 13, 200
. Commisuion § 00 €80180
. . . : ) Bonded By Mafional Netary Azwn,
Dooka T enmet i :
Notary Public _ My Commission Expires
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER:

Lynette Norr, Ph.D., 1.D.
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Bar Number 0010717
DOH/Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265

- {850) 245-4640 volce
(B50) 245-4682 FAX

DOH v. H. Steven Pelrsol, L.M.H.C.

Case No. 2005-67717, 2003-03453 VRL
Prepared Octber 25, 2006 . page 3 Inltialed by Respondent
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

9002 } | AVA

Petitioner,

V. CASE NO. 2003-03453

H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, L.M.H.C,,

Respondent.
/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

.COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint_be_fore the Board of Clinicai
Social Work, Marriage.and Faymily Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling (Board)
against H. Steven P_eirsol, L..M.H.C., and alleges:

1_.. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the practice of
clinical social work, marriage and family therapy, and mental health counseling
pufsuant to section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter

- 491, Florida Statutes. |
2, Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed

mental health counselor in the State of Florida, having been issued license number MH

2912,

3. Respohdent’s address of record is Wellspring Institute, 930 Woodcock
Road, Suite 200, Orlando, Florida 32803-1536; however, Respondent has closed that

~ office facility and is receiving mail at 1300 Asbury Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32803.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, L.M.H.C. ' 1
DOH Case No. 2003-03453 -
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4, - At all times material hereto, Respondent provided mental health

counseling at the Professional Counseling Division of the Wellspring Institute of Central

Florida, L.L.C.

5. At all times material hereto, Respondent was the incorporator, director,
and registered agent of the non-profit The Wellspring Institute Foundation, Inc.
6. At all times material hereto, Respondent was the manager and registered
agent of the company The Wellspring Institute of Central Florida, L.L.C.
7. In or around the summer of 2002, patient E.M., an adult female,
pfes_ented to the Respondent for mental health counseling.
8. In a signed memorandum from Respondent, dated August 30, 2002,.to
Louise .Buhrman, M.D., psychiatrist, re: E.M., Respondent offers the diagnosis that the
patient has been self-medicating, coupled with longstanding anxiety and possible
psychosomatic affective syndrome(s); and asks Dr. Buhrman to “pleasé consider a med-
review _for R/O-B.i.pblar disorder." |
9.  As defined by Rule 64B4-10.003, Florida Administrative Code,
A psychotherapist-client relationship is - established between a
psychotherapist and a person once a psychotherapist renders, or purports
to render, clinical social work, marriage and family therapy or mental
health services including, but not limited to, psychotherapy, counseling,
assessment or treatment to that person. A formal contractual relationship,
the scheduling of professional appointments, or payment of a fee for
~ services are not necessary conditions for the establishment of a

psychotherapist-client relationship, although each of these may be
evidence that such a relationship exists.

(1) Sexual misconduct, as defined in Rule 64B4-10.002, F.A.C., with a
client is prohibited. '

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C. 2
DOH Case No. 2003-03453
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(2) For purposes of determining the existence of sexual misconduct the
psychotherapist-client relfationship, once established, is deemed to
continue for a minimum of 2 years after termination of psychotherapy or
the date of the last professional contact with the client.

(3) The psychotherapist shall not engagé in or request sexual contact with

a former client at any time if engaging with that client would be

exploitative, abusive or detrimental to that client's welfare.

10.  While EM. was. a patient of Respondent, Respondent told E.M. that he
‘would help hér as a friend.

| 11.  While EM. was a patient of Respondent, Respondent held E.M.’s hand

during therapy sessions and other meetings when Respondent spoke with E.M., making
E.M. feel uncom.fortabl.e. | |

12. While E.M. was a patient of Respondent, Respondent heid E.M. and gavé
E.M. long hugs, making E.M. feel uncomfortable. | |

13. While E.M. was a patient of Respondent, Respondent invited E.M. into his
| home.

14. While E.M. was a patient of Respondent, Respondent managed E.M.'s
money to keep her from spending it on drugs. |

15.  In or around thé fall of 2002, Respondent's Institute loaned E.M. money
as an advance for services.

16.  While E.M. was a patient-of Respondent and struggling.with addiction
issues, Respondent encouraged E.M. to dﬁnk wine at business lunches and in the office.

17.  While E.M. was a patient of Respondent, Respondent invited E.M. to have

a relationship with him.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, L.M.H.C. ' 3
DOH Case No. 2003-03453 '
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18.  While E.M. was a patieht of Respondent, Respondent suggested she wear
more provocative attire in the office. |
19.  While E.M. was a patient of Respondent, Respondent asked E.M. to dance
fof him. | |
20. While EM was -a patient of Respondent, Respondent asked E.M. if
Respo’ndent Cpuld come over and give E.M. a massage. |
21.  While E.M. was a patient .of _Respond'ent,. _Respondent french-kissed E.M.
22. On or about October 9, 2002, E.M. reported the kissing incident to
anofher L.M.H.C., who at that time practicéd in' a nearby office.
23. In or around the fall of 2002, Respondent hired E.M. to work as an office
receptionist.
24, In or around the fall of 2002, Respondent —hired E.M. to redecorate his
house. |
- 25. Ir_\-. an October 9, 2002.,.m'e_'morandum signed by and from Réspondent' to
E.M., re: Formal Directives, Responde.nt re-iterated the importance of following the
~ office Phone Policy, which included how'and where to record phone messages.
| 26. In an October 9, 2002, memorandum signed by and from Respondent to
E.M., re: Formal Directives, Respohdent discussed E.M.’s salary, annual wages, pay
periods, and reimbursement for rﬁileage. _
27. In an October 9, 2002, memorandum signed by and from Respondent to
E.M., re: Formal Directives, Respondent discussed a prior advance of monies by the

institute to E.M., and directed that the funds will be allocated per room or outdoor

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C. 4
DOH-Case No. 2003-03453
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project and only deducted when completed; the average cost 'per room will not exceed
.$500.00 unless discussed in advance of each room or project; the leah will -be
reimbursed in fuil prior to December 15, 2002; the amount due is -approximately
$1950.00; pribr to December 15, 2002, four rooms in the house wi'll have been
completed before ahy further payment for services will be released_unlese previously |
discussed prior tb the proceeding pay-period which corresponds with the office payroll
COUNT ONE — Boundary Issues
28.  Petitioner re-alleges and incorborates paragraphs one (1) through twenty-
seven (27) as if fully set forth in this count. |
29.  Section 491,009(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2002) provides that failure to
meet the minimurﬁ stand.ards of performance in professional activities when measured
against generally 'prevailing peer performance, including the undertaking of activities for
which the licensee, registered intern, or certificate holder is not qualified ny training or
ex;“)erieec.:e, eenstifetes grounds for disciplinary actic“)"n by the Beard. - o
- 30. An offer by a therapist to be a friend with, to manage money for, and take
- care of a patient are actions that fall below minimum standards of performance in
| professional activities because the therapist’s actions are an inappropriate use of power
in the therapeutic relationship, and give the patient the impression of a dual
relationship, which violates the professional boundaries that must exist between a

therapist and client.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C. 5
DOH Case No. 2003-03453 ' :
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31. Respondent failed to meet minimum standards of performance in
professional activities wheh he offered to be a friend, take care of, and manage money
‘fof patient E.M. |

32, Touching_and affectionate behavior by a thlerapist with a patient are acts
that fail fo meet minimum standards of performance in professional activities because
the therapist‘s actiohs are an inappropriate use of power in the therapeutic relatibnship,
and give the patient the impression of a dual relationship, which violates the
professional boundaries that-must exist between a therapist and client.

| 33. Respondent fell below minimum standards of performance in professional
activities when he held hands, hugged, and behavéd affectionately toward his. patieht
- EM. |
| 34. Lending money to a patient and managing a patient’s money are acts that
fail to meet minimum standards of performance in professional activities because th.e
therapist’s actions- are an inéppropriate use bf pbwer in the.therapeutic relationship;
-and give the “patient the impression of a dual relationship, which violates the
professional boundaries that must exist between a therapist and client.
- 35.  Respondent fell .below minimum standards of performance in professional
activities wheﬁ he advanced money to E.M. and offered to manage E.M.’s finances.

| 36. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Se;tion 491.009(1)(n), -

Florida Statutes (2002), by failing to meet the mininﬁum standards of performance in
carrying out his professional activities by. violating the professional boundaries that must

exist between Respondent as the therapist and E.M. as the patient.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, L.M.H.C. 6
DOH Case No. 2003-03453
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COUNT TWO - Standard of Care

37.  Petitioner re—allege-s and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through twenty-
seven (27) as if fully set forth in this count. |

-38.  Section 49.1.009(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2002) provides that failure to
meet the minimum ‘standards of performance in professional activities when measured
against generally prevailing peer performance, including the undertaking of activities for
- which the licensee, registered intern, of certiﬁcate.holder is not qualified by training or
experience, constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board.

39. Encouragement by a therapist for a patient struggling with addiction
issues to drink wine at business lunches or at any other time falls beneath the minimum
standards of performance in professional activities when measured against generally
prevailing peer performance.:

40. Respondent failed to meet the minimum standards of performance in
professional activities when Respondent encouraged E.M. to drink wine With lunch Iand-
at other times when they wére together.

41. Based on the for_egoing, Respondent' violated Section 491.009(1)(r),
Florida Statutes (2002), by failing to meet the minimum standards of performance in
carrying ouf his professional _duties by encouraging a patient with addictive tenden.cies
.~ to drink aicohol.

COUNT THREE - Sexual Misconduct

42. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through twenty-

seven (27) as if fully set forth in this count.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, L.M.H.C. 7
DOH Case No. 2003-03453 .
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43. Section 491.009(1)(k), Florida Statutes (2005), provides that committing.
any act upon a patlent or client which would constitute sexual battery or Wthh would
. constltute sexual misconduct as defined pursuant to s. 491 0111 constitutes grounds for
disciplinary action by the Board.

44, Section 491.0111, Florida Statutes (2002), states that sexual miseonduct
by any person licensed or certified under this chapter, in the practice of her or his
profession, is prohibited. Sexual misconduct shall be deﬁned by rule.

45.  Rule 64B4-10.002(1), Florida Administrative Code, provides, in part, that it
.is. sexual misconduct for a psychotherapist to engage, attempt to engage, or offer fo
engage a client in sexual behavior, or any behavior, whether verbal or .physical,.which is
- intended to be sexuaily arousing, including, among other acts', kissing 'oE the touching
of thighs whether clothed or unclothed.

46. Respondent commltted sexual misconduct pursuant to Rule 64B4-
10 002(1), Florlda Admlmstratlve Code, by engaglng in verbal and phySIcaI behavior |
intended to be sexually arousing with patient E.M.

47. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 491.009(1)(k),
Florida Statutes (2002), by committing sexual misconduct as defined by Rule 64B4-
10.002(1), Florida Administrative Code.

| COUNT FOUR — Dual Relationship Empioyee
48. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through twenty-

seven (27) as if fully set forth in this count.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C. 8
DOH Case No. 2003-03453
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49, Section 491.009(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2002), provides that failure to
‘meet the minimum standards of performance in professional activities when measured
against generally prevailing peer performance, constitutes grounds for disciplinary
actidn by the Board. |

50. Hiring a patient to work in the therapy office falis below minimum
standards of beﬁormance in pfofeséional ac_tivitiés because the dual relafionship- of

patient and employee in the office violates the professional boundaries that musf exist
betvx)een a therapist and client.

51. Respondent failed to meét _minimﬁm standards of pérformance in
professional activities by hiring E.M. to work in his therapy office.

52. Hiring a pati.ent'to work in the therapist's home falls below mfnimum
standards of performance in professional activities because the dual relationship of
patient and employee in the home violates the proféssional boundaries that must exist
between a therapist and clieﬁt. H

'53.  Respondent failed to meet minimum standards of performance in
professional a;tivities by hiring patient E.M. to redecorate his home.

54. Based on the fbregoirig, Respondent violated Section 491.009(1)(r),
Florida Statutes (2002), by failing to meet the minimum standards of perfoﬁnance' in
carrying out his professional activities by hiring Respondent’s patient, E.M., to work in

his therapy office and in his home.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C. : 9
DOH Case No. 2003-03453
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COUNT FIVE - Patient Records

55.  Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) thrbugh twenty-
seven (27) as if fully set forth in this count.

- 56. Section 4_91.009(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2002), provides that violatiﬁg any
'provision of this chapter or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto,
_cOnstitutes an act for which diécipli’ne may be imposed by the Board. |

57. Section '491.0148, Florida Statutes (2002), provides that each
'psyc_hotherapist who provides services as defined in this chapter shall maintain records.
| The board may adopt rules defining the minimum requirements for records and reporfs, _
including content,_length of time records shall be méintained, and fransfer of either the
. récords or a report of such records to a subsequent treating prattitioner or othér
individual witﬁ written consent of the client or clients.

58. Rule 64B4-9. 001(1), Florida Administrative Code, provides that a licensed
chnlcal -soqal worker marriage and famlly therapxst or mental health counselor
including any registered intern or provisional_ licensee, shall maintain respo'nsibility for
all records relating to his clients. as provided in Section 456.057, F.S. All such records
shall remain confidential except as provided by law or as alIoWed pursuant to a written
and signed authorization by the cliént specifically requesting or authorizing release or
disclosure of records in his ofﬁc;e or possession. |

59. Rule 64B4-9.001(2), Florida Administrative Code, provides that a full

record of services shall be maintained for 7 years. after the date of the last contact with

the client or user,

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C. 10
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60. Rule 64B4-9.002(2), Florida Administrative Code, provides that a
psychotherapy record shall contain basic information about the client including name,
address and telephone number, dates of therapy sessions, treatment plan and fesults
achievéd, diagnosis if apblicable,_and financial transaction's between therapist and client
inclﬁding fees assesséd and collected. A record shall also include notes or
documentation of the client’s consent to all aspects of treétfnent, copies of all client
authorizations for release of information, any legal forms pertaining to the client, .and
-documentation of any contact the therapist has with other professionals regarding the

client.

61. Respondent violated Section 491.0148, Florida Statutes (2002), by failing
to maintain r_ecords for E.M.

62. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 491.009(1)(w),
Florida- Statutes (2002) by violating Section 491.0148, Florida Statutes (2002), .by failing
to maintain records according to Rules 64B4-9.001(1), 64B4-9.001(2), and 64B4-
9.002(2), Florida Administrative Code.

The rémaindér of this page intentionally left blank.
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W.HEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfullly requests that the Bpard of Clinical Social
Work, ‘Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Cdunseiing enter an orde_r
irh'pc.nsin_g one or more of the following penalties: permanent revocation or suspe’nsioh. of
Réspondent’S license, restriction of practice, imposition of an administrative fine,
issuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective actidn,

refun-d of fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the

Board deems apprOprlate

SIGNED this Z day of WM —__, 2006.
M Rony fFrangois, M.D., M.5.P.H., Ph.D.
Secreta

epartment of Health

FILED %

OEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Lynette Nojfr, Ph.DS., 3.D.

Assistant General Counsel
”ﬁ‘m’ CLERK | Florida Bar No. 0010717
CLERK o melonr Department of Health
DATE S-11- og Prosecution Services Unit
T 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
(850) 245-4640
(850) 245-4682 FAX
PCP Date: April 20, 2006

.PCP-2 Members:  Zachary, Shyers, Adejokun-Ojo
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in
accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Fliorida Statutes, to be represented
by counsel or other qualified representative, to present evidence and argument,
to call and cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces
tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

- NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred costs
related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. Pursuant to
Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall assess costs related to
the investigation and prosecution of a disciplinary matter, which may include
attorney hours and costs, on the Respondent in addition to any other
discipline imposed.

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsol, L.M.H.C. 13
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

. Petitioner,
V. _ o CASE NO. 2005-67717

H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, L.M.H.C.,

Respondent.
/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the. Petitioner, Departrhent of Health, by and through its
-undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Clinical
.Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling' (Board)
against H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, L.M.H.C,, and alleges:

1, 'Petitioner is the state égency ch_arged with regulating 'thg'p_réctice of
- clinical social work, marriage and family therapy, and mental héalth counseling
"'pursuant.to section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter
491, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a Iicénsed
mental .health counselor in the State of Florida, having been-issued Iicénse number MH
2012. |

3. Responde'nt"s address of record is Welispring Institute, 930 Woodcock
Road, Suite 200, Orlando, Florida 32803-1536; however, Respondent has -closed that
office facility and is receiving mail at 1300 Asbury Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32803. |
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4, | - At all times material hereto, Re'spondent provided mental health’
counseling at the Ptofessional Counseling Division of the Wellspring Institute of Central
Florida, L.L.C. | |

5. At all times material hereto, R’espbndent was the. incorporatqr, director,
and registered agent of the non-profit ‘l_‘h_e Wellépring Institute Foundation, Inc.

| 6. At all times material_ hereto, Respondent was the manager and regtstered
agent of the company The Wellsbring I'ns.titute of Central Florida, L.L.C.
7. On dr around December 20, 2004, adult male T.P., presented to the

Respondent for mental health counseling.

8. On or about December 20, 2004, 1.P., adult female and Spouse of T.P.
présented to Respondent with her hquand.
S. In or about January 2005, TP entered in-_patieht treattnent’ at The Plaza
- House.
10.  1In or-about January 2005, 3.P. began individual therapy 'sessiqns with the
- Respondent approximately: three times a Week.
11.  On or about January 17, 2005, Respondent hugged J.P.
| _12._ On or about January 17, 2005, Respondent told J.P. She could kiss him.
13. From in or about April 2005 to in or about July 2005, Réspondent and J.P.
engaged in sexual acts, including sexual intercourse, at Respondent’s office, at the

Marriot World Center, at Respondent’s home, and at J.P.'s home.
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14.

During the time J.P. was seeing the Respondent for individual counseling,

‘Respondent sought nutritionai- advise from J].P. and obtained nutritional products from

1P,

15.' Respondent invited J.P. to his home to look at his pantry as part of J.P."s

nutritional assessment for Respondent.

16.  As defined by Rule 64B4-10.003, Florida Administrative Code,

A psychotherapist-client relationship is established between a
psychotherapist and a person once a psychotherapist renders, or purports
to render, clinical social work, marriage and family therapy or mental
health services including, but not limited to, psychotherapy, counseling,
assessment or treatment to that person. A formal contractual relationship,
the scheduling of professional appointments, or payment of a fee for
services are not necessary conditions for the establishment of .a
psychotherapist-client relationship, although each of these may be

‘evidence that such a relationship exists. -

(1) Sexual misconduct, as defined in Rule 64B4-10.002, F.A.C., with a
client is prohibited. '

(2) For purposes of determining the existence of sexual misconduct the
psychotherapist-client relationship, once established, is deemed to -
continue for a minimum of 2 years after termination of psychotherapy or

the date of the last professional contact with the client.

/(3) The psychotherapist shall not engage in or request sexual contact with

a former client at any time if engaging with that client would be
exploitative, abusive or detrimental to that client's welfare.

COUNT ONE

17.  Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through sixteen

(16) as if fully set forth in this count.

18.  Section 491.009(1)(k), Florida Statutes (2005), provides that committing

-any act upon a patien’t or client which would constitute sexual battery or which would

]

DOH v. H. Steven Peirsct, LM .H.C.
DOH Case Nc. 2008-€7717




constitute sexual misconduct as defined pursuant to s. 491.0111 constitutes grounds for
disciplinary édion by the Board.

19.  Section 491.0111, Florida Statutes (2002), states that sexual. misconduct
by any person licensed or certified under this chapter, fn the practice of her or his
profession, is proﬁibited. Sexual misconduct shéll be de_ﬁned by 'rﬁle. - |

| 2.0. ' Rﬁle 64B4-10.002(1), Florida _Administrative Code, provides that it is
sexual misconduct for a psychotherapist to engage, attempt to engage, or offer to
engage a client in sexual behavior, or any behaQior, whether verbal or physical, which is
intended to be sexually arousing, including kissing; sexual intercourse, either genital of
anal; cunnilingus; fellatio; or the touching by either the psychotherapist_or thé client of
the other's breasts, genifal_areas, buttocks, or thighs, whether. clothed or.unclothed.

21. Respondent committed sexual misconduct pursuant to Rule 64B4-
10.0b2(1), Florida Administrative Code, by engaging in sexual acts, including sexual
intercourse, with patient J.P. |

22. 'Bésed on the foregoing, Respondent violated Sect';on 491.009(1)(k),
Florida Statutes (2002), by committing sexual misconduct as deﬁnéd by Rule 64B4-
10.002(1), Florida_Administrétive Code.

COUNT TWO

23.  Petitioner re-alleges and iﬁcorporates paragraphs one (1) through sixteen
(16) as if fully set forth in this count. |

24. Se.ction 491.009(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2002) provides that failure to
meet the minimum standards of performance in professional activities when measured

4
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‘ against generally prevailing peer performance, including the undertaking of activities for
which the licensee, registered intérn, or certificate holder is not qualified by training .or
EXperience; constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board.
| 25. An invitation by a therapist for a patient or client to come to the
therapist’s home .is an act that fails to meet minimum standards of perfofmance in
'.pro_f_essional activities because the therapist’s actions are an inappropriate use of pbwer
in the therapeutic relationship, and give the patient the impression of a dual
rélationship, which violates the professional boundaries that must exist between a
therapist and client.

26. Respondent failed to meet minimum standards of performan.ce in
‘professional activities when he invited J.P. to his home,

® 27.  Pursuing a dual relationship with a patient is an act that fails to meet
minimum standards of performance in professional activities because the therapist's
actions are an inappropriate use of power in the therapeutic relationship and a violation
-of the professional boundaries that must exist betwee.n a therapist and client.

28. Réspondent fail.ed to meet minimum standards of _berfpnnance in
profesé.ional activities by pursuing a nutritional consulting relationship with J.P.

29. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 491.009(1)(r),
Florida Statutes (2062), by failing to meet the minimum standards of pérformance in
carrying out his professioﬁal activities by violating the professional b_dundaries that must

exist between Respondent as the therapist and J.P. as the patient.

w
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WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of Clinical Social
Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling enter an order
imposing one or more of the followmg penaltnes permanent revocation or suspens:on of
Respondent's license, restriction of practice, imposition of an administrative fine,
lssuance of a repnmand placement of the Respondent on probatlon corrective action,

refund of fees bnled or collected, remedial education and/or any other rellef that the

Board deems appropriate.

- SIGNED this .3 0% day of Qu AA e , 2006.

M. Rony Frangois, M.D., MSPH Ph.D.
Secretary, Department of Health

AT pe—
Lynette Norr, Ph.D., 3.D. '

Assistant General Counsel

Florida Bar No. 0010717

Department of Health

Prosecution Services Unit -

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265

(850) 245-4640

(850) 245-4682 FAX

By:

Waiver of Probable Cause
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in
accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to be represented
by counsel or other qualified representative, to present evidence and argument,
to call and cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces
tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

' Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred costs
related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. Pursuant to
Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall assess costs related to
the investigation and prosecution of a disciplinary matter, which may include

attorney hours and costs, on the Respondent in addition to any other
discipline |mposed

~J
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. | STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

v. | DOH Case No. 2005-67717
H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, L.M.H.C.,

Respondent.
/

VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT TO WAIVE CONFIDENTIALITY AND
TO WITHDRAW FROM PRACTICE

o et

Respondent, H, STEVEN PEIRSOL, L.M.H.C. license number MH 2912, hereby agrees to -

withdraw from Respdndent’s practice of mental health counseling in the State of Florida and

states: _

. ' 1. Respondent understands that this Agreement constitutes a legal obligation within the

meaning of Section 456.072(1)(k), Florida Statutes. Respondent further understands that any A

_violatioﬁ of the terms of this Agreement by Respondent shall constitute sufficient probéble cause for
the issuance by Petitioner of an Emergency Suspension of Respondent's license to practice as a
health care practitioner in the State of Florida.

2. Petitioner has received 3 complaint in this matter containing allegations that
Respondent has violated Section 491.009(1)(k), Florida Statutes.

o3 So 2s to avoid the necessity of an order restricting or suspending Respondent’s
license ﬁo practice, Respondent has agreed to voiuntarily withdraw from his practice in the State of
Florida until such time as the Board determines that the Respondent can.safely' practice mental
hezlth counseling.

4, Respondent understands that this Agreement in no way preciudes additiona!

. proceedings by Petltoner for any acts or omissions by Respondent nat referenced in this matter.
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S.  Respondent, being fully advised of the consequences of so doing, hereby waives the
statutory privilege of confidentiality of Sectnon 456.073(10), Florida Statutes, regardlng the -
compla'mt, the investigative report of the Department of Health, a_nd all other information obtained
'pl_Jrsuant. w0 the Department’s.inve.stigation in the zbove-styled action. - By. signing tﬁi_s waiver; )
_Resﬁondent understands that the record and complaint become public record and remain -public
record and that mformanon is immediately accessuble to the public.

6. Respondent, being fully advised of the consequences of so doing and havmg the = °
opportunity to consult with counsel of his/her choosing, hereby agrees that upon his/her execution of B
thiS Agreement, it shall immediately be made accessibie to the public. In addition,' Respondent’s
licensure status and profile with the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and
Mental Healﬂﬁ Counseling will reflect the withdrawal stated herein.

SIGNED this __¢ day of -[/-fi A4AaL _ 2006.

; ~

f 1 "y H
MUt U —

" 1. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C.
RESPONDENT

STATE oF __FLOU04
County of _ANG

Before me, persohally sppeared H, Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C., whose identity is known to me
by ﬁ—- LDQW% LLCFAS T (type of identification) and who, under oath, acknowledges

that his signature appears above. Sworn to and subscribed by Respondent before me this 92
day of Y UNE , 2006. |

. DANASTANFOROTHOMAS | : W-/ —
"’. Notary Pubic - Sie of Flonds ' . .
-EMy Commizaion Explres Jan 20, 2008 My Coramission Expires; /2() -09

Commeaon § DD 388377
Bonged By NaGonal Netsry Aszgn.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

i’etit_ioner_, : |
vs. | - Case No. 2005-67717
H. STEVEN PEIRSOL, L.M,H.C.,

Respondent.
7

WAIVER OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
AND WAIVER OF CONFIDENTIALITY

1. A confidential Uniform Complaint Form was filed in the above referenced
- case with the Department of Health oh or about December 16, 2005. A copy of an
Administrative Comp!aint, which will be filed, along with t_his waiver, with thé office of
‘the agency clerk of the Department of Health, is attached as Exhibit A.

2. Pursuant to Section 456.073(10), Florida Statutes, 1, H. Steven Peirsol,
license number MH 2912, have been advised of my right to a finding of probable cause
and of the confidentiality provisions of Section 456.073(4) and (10), Florida Statutes. I
underétand that if I choose not to waive the privilege of confidentiality or the right'to a

_détermination of probable cause by the Probable Cause Panel or by the Department,
the complaint and all information obtained pursuant to the department's investigation -
would be confidential until 10 days after probable cause has beeﬁ found to exist by the
Probable Cause Panel or by the Department. I also understand that if there is no.
finding by a Probable Cause Panel or the Department that probable cause exists, then

in the absence of my waiver of probable cause and waiver of confidentiality, the

{
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complaint and all information obtained pursuant to the investigation would remain
confidential.

3. I, H. Steven Peirsol, being fully advised of the tonsequences of so |
- doing, hereby ac_imit probable cause exists in Count One for a violation of Section
' '491.009(1)(.k)._, Florida Statutes (2002), as defined pursuant tos. 491.0111,' Florida
Statutes, and rules 64B4-10.002 and 64B4-10.003, Florida Administrative'.Code, and in
Count Two for a violation of Section 491.009(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2002); waive thé
statutory privilege of confidentiality; and waive the right to a determination 6f probabie
Cause by the Probable Cause Panel, or t'he Department when apprOpr_iate, regarding the
complaint, the investigative report of the Department of Health, and all oth_ér
information obtained pursuant to the Department’s investigation in the above-styled |
action in order to expedite consideration and resolﬁtion of thi.s action by the Florida
Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health
Counseling in a public meeting. I further waive personal service of any Administrative
Complainf filed in the above-referenced matters and consent to service of the
Administrative Complaint on my attorney of record.

By signing this waiver, I understand that the complaint and all informati.on
obtained pursuant to the investigation by the Department, as well as the Administrative
Complaint, will immediately become a public record that is immediately accessible to

the public. Section 456.073(10) Florida Statutes.
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1 AFFIRM THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE FOREGOING WAIVER OF .

PROBABLE CAUSE AND CONSENT TO ALL TERMS HEREIN.

—

Gt Jr—.

‘H. Steven Peirsol, LM.H.C.
Case No. 2005-67717

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF _DKANGE

Sworn to and subscribed before me this %0 day of JUNE 2006, by H.

rr—reeeeeeeeeen

Steven Peirsol, L.M,H.C., who is personally known to me, or who produced
_ FLIZQ‘EIUEPS LICEVSE(type of identification) as identification. |

) DANA STANFORD THOMAS
e, Noury Public - Siate of Flonda
«EMy Commusston Explres Jen 20, 2008

Rynéﬂc, STATE OF FLORIDA

A Commission # OD 388377
wnn™ . Bonded By Nadonial Notary Assn.

%)

b i BB

My Commission Expires: / /90 / o7

|
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